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For resolution are the following:

1. Accused Efren M. Canlas's (i) "Motion to Quash
Information" dated September 18, 2017, in SB-16-CRM-0440,2
(ii)"Motion to Quash Information!' dated September 18,2017, in
SB-16-CRM-0441,3 (iii) "Motion to Quash Information" dated
September 18,2017, in SB-16-CRM-0442;4 and

2. Accused Jejomar C. Binay, Sr.'s "Urgent Motion to Quash
Information Ex Abundanti Ad Cautelam - Alternatively - Motion
for Suspension of Proceedings" dated September 21, 2017.5

I.
ACCUSED CANLAS'S MOTIONS TO QUASH

Accused Canlas seeks to quash the Informations in SB-16-
CRM-0440, SB-16-CRM-0441, and SB-16-CRM-0442, which
charge him with the crime of violation of Section 3 (e) of
Republic Act (R.A.)No. 3019, in conspiracy with the accused
public officials of the City of Makati. He claims that the said
Informations should be quashed because the allegations therein
do not constitute an offense since:

1. R.A.No. 3019 explicitly applies only to public
officers. The Informations allege that accused Canlas
is a private individual, and, consequently, he may not
be prosecuted under the said law;6

2. If at all accused Canlas may be prosecuted as
a private individual under R.A. No. 3019, the
Information does not allege that accused Canlas
induced or caused any public officer to commit a
violation of Section 3 (e) of R.A. No. 3019 so as to be
liable under Section 4 thereof;7 and

/7~~
2 p. 817, Vol. II, Record
3 p. 830, id
4 p. 843, id
5 p. 299, Vol. III, id
6 Par. 3, p. 3, Accused Canlas's Motion toQuash in SB-16-CRM-0440; p. 819, Vol. II, Record; Par. 3, p. 3, Accused
Canlas's Motion to Quash in SB-16-CRM-0441; p. 832, Vol. II, Record; Par. 3, p. 3, Accused Canlas's Motion to
Quash in SB-16-CRM-0442; p. 845, Vol. II, Record
7 Id; id



RESOLUTION
People vs. Binay, Sr., et al.
Criminal Cases No. SB-16--CRM-0439-0453
X ---------------------------------- -------------------------------- X

3. Based on the Informations, there is no undue
injury which may be quantified as an actual damage
thereby negating an essential element of the offense
under Section 3 (e)ofR.A. No. 3019.8

On October 2, 2017, the prosecution submitted its
Consolidated Opposition to Accused Canlas' Separate Motions to
Quash Information dated October 2, 2017.9 Therein, it asserts
that a private individual, such as accused Canlas, "is indictable
for violation of Section 3 (e) of R.A. No. 3019 xxx since he
conspired in the commission of the charged offense. It is not
necessary that a conspirator should be a public officer to include
him in the charged offense. This is based on the principle in
conspiracy that (the act of one is the act of all."'10 The prosecution
further posits that Section 4 of R.A.No. 3019 is inapplicable to
these cases since it "applies when a private individual takes the
initiative by inducing or causing public officials to commit
violation of Section 3 (e)ofR.A. No. 3019. In these cases, accused-
movant Canlas acted in conspiracy with public officials to commit
the charged offense." 11

As to the claim of accused Canlas that the damage or
undue injury caused to the government was not quantified in
these cases, the prosecution argues that its "theory xxx is
focused on the act of (givingunwarranted benefits, adv[1ntage or
preference to Hilmarc's' by awarding to the said firm the contract
for the construction of Phases 1, II and III of the Makati City Hall
Parking Building' to which the exact peso amount need not be
specified. Hence, the separate informations in these cases
remain valid since the actual amount of damage or undue injury
is evidentiary in nature or matter which can be established
during the trial of the cases on the merits."12

Finally, the prosecution claims that the "separate motions
of accused-movant Canlas is another dilatory tactic to delay his
arraignment in these cases. His argument therein had already
been passed upon by this Honorable Court in its previous
Resolutions''''/7 ~

'Id,;d rvJ
9 p. 180, Vol. III, Record ~ \
10 Par. 2, p. 2, Prosecution's Consolidated Opposition; p. 181, id
11 Par. 5, p. 3, id; p. 182, id
12 Par. 6, p. 4, id; p. 183, id
13 Par. 8, p. 5, id; p. 184, id
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On October 20,2017, accused Canlas submitted his Reply
to ((Consolidated Opposition to Accused Canlas' Separate
Motions to Quash Informations" dated October 19, 2017.14 He
takes exception to the accusation that the motions to quash he
filed are dilatory tactics. According to him, he has the right to
due process; "[a]s such, he has the right to raise all possible
defenses at the proper opportunity. While some of the issues
herein may have been passed upon in other cases consolidated
herewith, the cases remain separate and he must necessarily
raise his defenses in all of them. "15 He maintains that "the
allegations of conspiracy will not render accused Canlas a public
officer so as to become liable"16under Section 3 (e) of R.A.No.
3019. He likewise asserts that the cases cited by the
prosecution in support of its argument that he may be indicted
in these cases although he is a private individual do not
"preclude accused Canlas' argument that, as a private
individual, he may not be charged under Section 3 (e) of R.A. No.
3019 but only under Section 4 (b)of said law ..."17He claims that
the "time-honored rule of lenity precludes other interpretations of
R.A. 3019, particularly one that would expand criminal liability
of private individuals under the law. For penal laws must be
construed strictly against the state and infavor of the accused."18
Finally, accused Canlas maintains that the damage alleged in
the Informations, by its nature, cannot be the "undue injury"
contemplated in the law. Such defect in the Informations cannot
be cured by the presentation of evidence.19

ACCUSED JEJOMAR C. BINAY, SR.'S "URGENT
MOTION TO QUASH INFORMA TION EX
ABUNDANTI AD CAUTELAM - ALTERNATIVELY-
MOTION FOR SUSPENSION OF PROCEEDINGS"
DATED SEPTEMBER 21,2017

Accused Binay, Sr. likewise seeks to quash the
Informations which charge him with the crimes of falsification
ofpublic documents, malversation ofpublic funds and violation

H p. 572,;d /7
15 Par. 2, p. 2, Accused Canlas's Rep!J; p. 573, id
16 Par. 8, p. 4, id; p. 575, id
17 Par. 11, p. 6, id; p. 577, id \~
18 Par. 16, p. 9, id; p. 580, id ~ ~
19 p. 581, id

£(
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of Section 3 (e) of R.A. No. 3019 allegedly because the facts
charged therein "do not constitute the offenses allegedly
committed by the accused. "20

Alternatively, accused Binay, Sr. prays that should the
Court deny his motion to quash, the herein proceedings should
be "suspended in view of the pendency of the cases (Jejomar C.
Binay vs. Hon. Conchita Carpio-Morales, in her capacity as the
Ombudsman, et al.,' docketed as SC-G.R. No. 223437-40 and
(Jejomar C. Binay, Sr. vs. Sandiganbayan (Third Division), et al.,'
docketed as SC-G.R. No. 232739-52, in the Supreme Court."21

On October 9, 2017, the prosecution submitted its
Opposition (to the Urgent Motion to Quash Informations Ex
Abundanti Ad Cautelam - Alternatively - Motion for Suspension
of Proceedings) of even date.22 Therein, the prosecution argues
that the arguments raised by accused Binay, Sr. in his motion
to quash have already been squarely addressed by the Office of
the Ombudsman in the "two (2) Resolutions resolving the
complaintfor violation of Sec. 3 (e) ofR.A. No. 3019, Sec. 65.3 (b)
of R.A. No. 9184 and Article 171 of the Revised Penal Code filed
by the Special Panel of Investigators. "23 It further argues that
the essential elements of the crimes of falsification of public
documents and malversation of public funds were sufficiently
alleged in the subject Informations; hence, accused Binay, Sr.'s
motion to quash should be denied.

THE RULING OF THE COURT

After an assiduous evaluation of the arguments raised by
the accused-movants in their respective motions to quash,
together with the oppositions thereto of the prosecution, the
Court finds the said motions bereft of merit and, accordingly,
DENIES the same for reasons hereinafter diSCUSS/-'7

20 p. 2, Accused Binay, Sr.'s Urgent Motion toQuash; p. 300, id
21 id; id
22 p. 562, id
23 Par. 3, p. 2, Prosecution's Opposition; p. 563, id
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1. Accused Can las, a private
individual, is properly
charged as a conspirator in
the commission of the crime of
violation of Section 3 (e)ofR.A.
No. 3019, in three (3) counts.

Accused Canlas moves to quash the Informations in SB-
16-CRM-0440, SB-16-CRM-0441, and SB-16-CRM-0442,
where he is charged as a conspirator in the commission of the
crime of violation of Section 3 (e) ofR.A. No. 3019. According to
him, these Informations should be quashed because as a private
individual, he may not be indicted for a violation of the Anti-
Graft Law which is applicable only to public officials. If at all,
accused Canlas opines that he could only be indicted under
Section 4 (b) of the same law.

The issue as to whether a private individual may be validly
indicted for a violation of Section 3 (e) of R.A. No. 3019 was
already raised by accused Canlas in SB-16-CRM-0080 and SB-
16-CRM-0084. In the said cases, the Court promulgated its
Resolutions on April 18, 2017,24 September 25, 2017 and
November 20,2017, where it held that although accused Canlas
is a private individual, he may be validly indicted as an accused
in the said criminal cases for violation of Section 3 (e) of R.A.
No. 3019.

Indeed, it is now firmly settled that private persons, when
acting in conspiracy with public officers, may be indicted and,
if found guilty, held liable for the pertinent offenses under
Section 3 of R.A. No. 3019.25

In Go vs. Fifth Division, Sandiganbayan,26 the Supreme
Court had the occasion to discuss the raison d 'etre why a private
person may be validly indicted as an accused in a crime
involving a violation of Section 3 ofR.A. No. 3019. Thus:

Contrary to the contention of petitioner Go, however,
the fact that he is not a public officerdoes not necessarily tak/"7

2~ p. 17, Record, Volume V, SB-16-CRM-0077 ~
25 Please refer to People vs. Go, 719 SCRA 704 (2014); citing Gregorio Singian,Jr. v. Sandiganbayan, et al.,
706 SCRA 451 (2013); SantiUano v. People, 614 SCRA 164 (2010); Go v. Fifth Division, Sandiganbayan,
549 Phil. 783, 799 (2007); Singian,Jr. v. Sandiganbayan, 514 Phil. 536 (2005); Domingo v. Sandiganbayan,
474 SCRA 203 (2005); Luciano v. Estrella, 34 SCRA 769 (1970)
26 549 Phil. 783, 799 (2007); 521 SCRA 270 (2007)
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him out of the ambit of Section 3(g) of RA 3019. Petitioner
Go's simplistic syllogism, i.e., he is not a public officer
ergo he cannot be charged with violation of Section 3(g)
of RA 3019, goes against the letter and spirit of the
avowed policy of RA 3019 as embodied in Section 1
thereof:

SEC. 1. Statement ofpolicy. - It is the policy
of the Philippine Government, in line with the
principle that a public office is a public trust, to
repress certain acts of public officers and
private persons alike which constitute graft or
corrupt practices or which may lead thereto.

As early as in 1970, through the erudite Justice J.B.L.
Reyes in Luciano v. Estrella, the Court had ascertained the
scope of Section 3(g) of RA 3019 as applying to· both public
officers and private persons:

x x x [T]heact treated thereunder [referring
to Section 3(g)of RA3019] partakes the nature of
malum prohibitum; it is the commission of that act
as defined by law, not the character or effect
thereof, that determines whether or not the
provision has been violated. And this
construction would be in consonance with the
announced purpose for which Republic Act 3019
was enacted, which is the repression of certain
acts of public officers and private persons
constituting graft or corrupt practices act or
which may lead thereto.

Like in the present case, the Information in the said
case charged both public officers and private persons with
violation of Section 3(g)of RA3019.

Section 9 of RA3019 buttresses the conclusion that the
anti-graft law's application extends to both public officers and
private persons. The said provision, quoted earlier, provides
in part that:

The fact that one of the elements of Section 3(g) of RA
3019 is "that the accused is a public officer" does not
necessarily preclude its application to private persons who,
like petitioner Go, are being charged with conspiring with
public officers in the commission of the offense thereunder.

The case of Singian, Jr. v. Sandiganbayan is instructive.
In the said case, Gregorio Singian, Jr., a private person
who was then Executive Vice-President of Inte~A'o 4
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Shoe, Inc. (ISI),together with some officers of the Philippine
National Bank (PNB),was charged with violation of Section
3(e) and (g) of RA 3019 in connection with the loan
accommodations that the said bank extended to ISI which
were characterized as behest loans.27

A total of eighteen Informations were filed against
Singian and his co-accused by the Officeof the Ombudsman
before the Sandiganbayan corresponding to the nine loan
accommodations granted to ISI. Each loan was subject of two
Informations alleging violations of both Section 3(e) and (g),
respectively. In other words, nine Informations charged
Singian and his co-accused with violation of Section 3(e)of RA
3019 and the other nine charged them with violation of
paragraph (g)of the same provision.

Singian filed with the Sandiganbayan a motion for re-
determination of existence of probable cause but the same
was dismissed. He then filed with the Court a petition for
certiorari but it was likewise dismissed as the Court held that
the Ombudsman and the Sandiganbayan had not committed
grave abuse of discretion when they respectively found
probable cause against Singian for violations of both
paragraphs (e)and (g)of Section 3 of RA3019.

Singian thus illustrates that private persons, like
petitioner Go, when conspiring with public officers, may
be indicted and, if found guilty, held liable for violation of
Section 3(g) of RA 3019. Another case, Domingo v.
Sandiganbayan, may likewise be applied to this case by
analogy.28

In the said case, Diosdado Garcia, proprietor of D.T.
Garcia Construction Supply, together with Jaime Domingo,
then municipal mayor of San Manuel, Isabela, was charged
with Section 3(h) of RA3019 as it appeared that he was used
by Domingo as a dummy to cover up his business transaction
with the municipality. Section 3(h) of the anti-graft law reads:

SEC.3. Corrupt practices of public officers.
-xxx

(h) Directly or indirectly having financial or
pecuniary interest in any business, contract or
transaction in connection with which he
intervenes or takes part in his officialcapacity, or
in which he is prohibited by the Constitution or
byanylawfromhavingan inte/!

M427 Emphasis supplied
28 EmphaSIS supplied



RESOLUTION '
People vs. Binay, Sr., et al.
Criminal Cases No. SB-16--CRM-0439-0453
X------------------------------------------------------------- ----- X

The elements of this offenseare: (1) that the accused is
a public officer; (2) he has a direct or indirect financial or
pecuniary interest in any business, contract, or transaction;
(3)he either: (a)intervenes or takes part in his officialcapacity
in connection with such interest, or (b) is prohibited from
having such interest by the Constitution or by law.

Despite the first element mentioned above, the
Court affirmed the conviction of Garcia, a private
individual, as well as that of Domingo, who was then a
municipal mayor, for violation of Section 3(h) ofRA 3019.
In so holding, the Court established that Domingoand Garcia
acted in conspiracy with one another in the commission of the
offense. Domingo thus also serves to debunk petitioner
Go's theory that where an offense has as one of its
elements that the accused is a public officer, it
necessarily excludes private persons from the scope of
such offense. 29

The precept that could be drawn from Luciano,
Singian and Domingo, and which is applicable to the
present case, is that private persons, when acting in
conspiracy with public officers, may be indicted and, if
found guilty, held liable for the pertinent offenses under
Section 3 ofRA 3019, including (g)and (h) thereof. This is
in consonance with the avowed policy of the anti-graft law
to repress certain acts of public officers and private
persons alike constituting graft or corrupt practices act
or which may lead thereto.3o

Recently, in Uyboco vs. People,31 the Supreme Court
reiterated the rule that a private person may be validly indicted
and convicted for violation of Section 3 (e)of R.A.No. 3019. The
petitioner therein, a private individual, was found by the Court
to have conspired with the accused public official and was,
accordingly, found guilty of the crime of violation of Section 3
(e) of R.A. No. 3019. Upon appeal by the accused private
individual via a petition for review on certiorari, the Supreme
Court upheld his conviction after it found that all the elements
of the said crime were established by the prosecution. Thus:

For accused to be found liable under Section 3(e) of RA
3019, the followingelements must concur: /7

2'J Emphasis supplied Ji
30 Emphasis supplied; citations omitted ~
31744 SeRA 688 (2014) / •. U
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1) The accused must be a p{jblic officer
discharging administrative, judicial' or official
functions;

2) He must have acted with manifest
partiality, evident bad faith or gross inexcusable
negligence; and

3) That his action caused undue injury to
any party, including the government, or giving
any private party unwarranted benefits,
advantage or preference in the discharge of his
functions.

Based on the records of the case, the elements of the
crime charged exist in the present case. On the first element,
accused Valencia was a' public officer at the time the acts in
question were committed. Thus, while petitioner was a
private individual, he was found to have been in conspiracy
with accused Valencia. This is in accord with the rule that
private persons may be charged in conspiracy with public
officers, as We held in People o/the Philippines v. Henry T.
Go:32

At the outset, it bears to reiterate the
settled rule that private persons, when acting in
conspiracy with public officers, may be indicted
and, if found guilty, held liable for the pertinent
offenses under Section 3 of R.A. 3019, in
consonance with the avowed policy of the anti-
graft law to repress certain acts of public officers
and private persons alike constituting graft or
corrupt practices act or which may lead thereto.
This is the controlling doctrine as enunciated by
this Court in previous cases, among which is a
case involving herein private respondent.

The Sandiganbayan found that petitioner and accused
Valencia acted in conspiracy to commit the crime charged, to
wit:

The records show that conspiracy existed
by and between accused Rodolfo Valencia and
Edelbert Uyboco, president of Gaikoku,
considering that the procurement of the subject
dump trucks for an overpriced amount of
PhP6,994,286.00 could not have been possible
without each other's participation and
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cooperation, as evidenced by their execution and
approval of the purchase order No. 4979 dated
March 1993, and Gaikoku's proforma invoice.

Petitioner failed to dispute any of the documentary
evidence presented by the prosecution and relied upon by the
Sandiganbayan. Thus, there appears to be no reason for this
Court to review such finding.

In Estrada vs. Sandiganbayan,33 the Supreme Court
explained that it is enough to allege conspiracy as a mode in the
commission of an offense in either of the followingmanner: (1)
by use of the word conspire, or its derivatives or synonyms,
such as confederate, connive, collude, etc.; or (2) by
allegations of basic facts constituting the conspiracy in a
manner that a person of common understanding would know
what is intended, and with such precision as would enable the
accused to competently enter a plea to a subsequent indictment
based on the same facts.

Here, the Informations in SB-16-CRM-0440, SB-16-CRM-
0441, and SB-16-CRM-0442 uniformly allege that the accused
public officials of the City of Makati, "while in the performance
of their administrative and/or official functions and committing
the offense in relation to office) conspiring with one another
and with private individual EFREN MERCADOCANLASxxx)
criminally give unwarranted benefits) advantage and preference
to Hilmarc)s xxx." Thus, pursuant to the teachings of the
Supreme Court in Estrada, this is a sufficient allegation of
conspiracy among accused Canlas and the accused local public
officials of the City ofMakati.

Since there is a proper allegation of conspiracy, accused
Canlas cannot validly move to quash the subject Informations.
In fact, by filing the subject motions to quash, he already
hypothetically admitted the allegations therein, including the
allegation that he conspired with the accused local government
officials in committing the offenses charged.

Indeed, a motion to quash an Information is the mode by
which an accused assails the validity of a criminal complaint or
Information filed against him for insufficiency on its face in point

"m seRA 538(2002) ~ ~



RESOLUTION
People vs. Binay, Sr., et al.
Criminal Cases No. SB-16--CRM-0439-0453
X------- --------------------- - ----- ------------------- --- ---------- X

of law, or for defects which are apparent in the face of the
Information.34 This motion is a hypothetical admission of the
facts alleged in the Information, for which reason, the court.
cannot consider allegations contrary to those appearing on
the face of the information. 35

11. The allegations in the
Informations charging
accused Canlas with the
crimes of violation of Section
3 (e) of R.A. No. 3019 are
sufficient; hence, they are not
proper subjects of a motion to
quash.

Accused Canlas argues that the Informations charging him
with the crimes of violation of Section 3 (e) of R.A. No. 3019
should be quashed because the allegation of undue injury
therein, i.e., "by depriving Makati City of the opportunity to
obtain the most advantageous offer for the project," is not
quantifiable. Invoking Llorente vs. Sandiganbayan,36 he
claims that undue injury under Section 3 (e)of R.A.No. 3019
should be "actual damage" which must be quantified and
specified.37 "The deprivation of an (opportunity' to obtain the
most advantageous offer for the project is not an actual damage.
It is impossible to quantify and does not amount to actual
pecuniary loss. It, therefore, does not amount to undue injury as
contemplated in the law."38

The purpose of an Information is to afford an accused his
right to be informed of the nature and cause of the accusation
against him. It is in pursuit of this purpose that the Rules of
Court require that the Information allege the ultimate facts
constituting the elements of the crime charged. Details that do
not go into the core of the crime need not be included in the
Information, but may be presented during trial. The rule 77that

34 Antone VB. BeroniUa, 637 SCRA 615 (2010)
35 id; citations omitted
36 287 SCRA 382 (1998) k1
37 Par. 19, pp. 9-10, Accused Canlas's Motions toQuash Inftrmations; pp. 825-826, 838-839, 851-852, Vol. II, Record ,- D
38 Par. 20, p. 10, id; p. 826,839,852, id
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evidence must be presented to establish the existence of the
elements of a crime to the point of moral certainty is only for
purposes of conviction. It finds no application in the
determination of whether or not an Information is sufficient to
warrant the trial of an accused.39

Section 6, Rule 110 of the Rules of Court provides for the
parameters in determining whether the allegations in an
Information is sufficient. Thus:

Sec. 6. Sufficiency of complaint or information. - A
complaint or information is sufficient if it states the name of
the accused; the designation of the offense given by the
statute; the acts or omissions complained of as
constituting the offense; the name of the offended party; the
approximate date of the commission of the offense; and the
place where the offense was committed.

When an offense is committed by more than one person,
all of them shall be included in the complaint or information.

Except for the phase of the construction project, the name
of some of the accused public officials, the material dates and
the amount involved, the Informations charging accused Canlas
of the crimes of violation of Section 3 (e) of R.A. No. 3019 read:

In (date), or thereabout, in Makati City, Philippines, and
within this Honorable Court's jurisdiction, accused JEJOMAR
CABAUATAN BINAY, SR., (Binay, Sr.), then City Mayor,
MARJORIE AGUINALDE DE VEYRA (De Veyra), then City
Administrator and Chairperson of the Bids and Awards
Committee (BAC),PIO KENNETHlLANO DASAL(Dasal), then
City Legal Officer and BAC Member, LORENZA PUNZALAN
AMORES, (Amores), then City Budget Officer and BAC
Member, GIOVANNI ILIO CONDES (Condes), then BAC
Secretary and Head of the BAC Secretariat, RODEL
REBUSTILLONAYVE(Nayve), then Head of the BAC Technical
Working Group (BAC-TWG),LINE MACATANGAYDELA PENA
(Dela Penal, then Chief of the Central Planning Management
Office (CPMO), ARNEL LAMUSAO CADANGAN (Cadangan),
then Engineer at the CPMO, LEONILA DE GUZMAN
QUERIJERO (Querijero) then City Accountant, NELIA
ARGANABARLIS (Barlis) then City Treasurer, and NORMAN
DOMINGO FLORES (Flores), then Computer Operator at the

"People Y. Sandig=bay= (FourrhDivision). 770 seRA 162 (2015) /7.4
~
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General Services Division (GSD),all public officers of Makati
City, while in the performance of their administrative and/ or
official functions and committing the offense in relation to
office, conspiring with one another and with private individual
EFREN MERCADO CANLAS (Canlas), representative of
Hilmarc's Construction Corporation (Hilmarc's), acting with
manifest partiality, evident bad faith, and/or gross
inexcusable negligence, did then and there, willfully,
unlawfully and criminally give unwarranted benefits,
advantage and preference to Hilmarc's by awarding the
Hilmarc's the contract for Phase _ construction of Makati City
Hall Parking Building (Parking Building) amounting to Pxxx,
through simulated public bidding, by the following acts:

a) Dela Pefia and Cadangan preparing the
Summary of Cost Estimates and the Individual
Project Program of Work for the project without
the project's accepted and approved plans and
specifications;

b) De Veyra, Dasal, Amores, Condes and Nayve
circumventing the provisions of RA 9184 by,
among others things:

1) not conducting the mandatory
pre- procuremen t conference;

2) falsifying, together with Binay,
St., the publication of the Invitation to
Apply for Eligibilityand to Bid (IAETAB)
in Balita Newspaper;

3) not including in the IAETAB
the relevant eligibility criteria by which
the bids shall be compared; and

4) preparing and signing the
Abstract of Bids and Post-Qualification
Report despite knowing the absence of
public bidding;

c) De Veyra, Dasal, Amores, Condes, Nayve,
and Flores collectively making it appear in the
BAC Resolution and the Abstract of Bids that
Hilmarc's, through Canlas, became the bidder
with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Bid
(LCRB),as against JBros Construction and ITP
Construction, which BAC Resolution was signed
and approved by Binay, Sr. despite knowing the
absence of public bidding;

d) Binay, Sr., in behalf of Makati City,
entering into a Contract for the Phase _
construction of the Parking Building with Canlas,
as representative of Hilmarc's, and proceeding
with the said project despite the absence ??
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project's accepted and approved plans and
specifications; and

e) Processing and releasing of the payments
to Hilmarc's by De Veyra, Amores, Querijero,
Barlis, which payments were approved by Binay,
Sr., and received by Canlas, despite the baseless
Accomplishment Report prepared by Dela Pefia
and Cadangan, and despite deficiencies in the
required supporting documents;

and cause undue injury to the government by depriving
Makati City of the opportunity to obtain the most
advantageous offer for the project.

The Court finds that the aforesaid Information sufficiently
alleges the essential elements of the crime of violation of Section
3 (e) of R.A. No. 3019. The subject Information specifically
alleges that the accused public officials of the City of Makati, in
such official capacity, acting with manifest partiality, evident
bad faith, and/ or gross inexcusable negligence, conspiring with
accused Canlas, willfully, unlawfully and criminally gave
unwarranted benefits, advantage and preference to Hilmarc's by
awarding to the latter the contract. for Phases I to III for the
construction of Makati City Hall Parking Building through
simulated public bidding and which act caused "undue injury to
the government by depriving Makati City of the opportunity to
obtain the most advantageous offer for the project."

Accused Canlas, however, argues that pursuant to the
teachings of the Supreme Court in Llorente, the allegation in
the Informations pertaining to deprivation of an opportunity to
obtain the most advantageous offer for the project is impossible
to quantify and does not amount to an actual pecuniary loss.

In People v. Sandiganbayan (Fourth Division),40 the
accused therein were charged with the crime of violation of
Section 3 (e) of R.A. No. 3019. The pertinent portions of the
Information charging the said accused with the same crime
reads:

That in or about 1998, or sometime prior or subsequent
thereto, in the Municipality of Bacoor, Province of Cavite,
Philippines,and withinthe jurisdictionof this Hon,/?
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Court, accused Jessie B. Castillo, a public officer, being the
incumbent Mayor of Bacoor, Cavite, while in the performance
of his official and administrative function, acting in evident
bad faith and manifest partiality, conspiring and
confederating with accused Melencio A. Arciaga and
Emerenciano A. Arciaga, caretakers of Villa Esperanza, did
then and there wilfully, unlawfully and criminally give
unwarranted benefits to his co-accused Melencio A. Arciaga
and Emerenciano A.Arciaga, by allowing the operation of the
dump site located at Villa Esperanza, Molino, Bacoor, Cavite,
notwithstanding the fact that no Environmental Compliance
Certificate (ECC) or any permit has been issued by the
Environmental Management Bureau (EMB), Department of
Environment and Natural Resources to any person or entity
for such purpose, and despite cease and desist orders issued
by the DENR, thereby causing undue injury to the
residents and students in the area who had to endure the
stench, flies, rats and mosquitoes emanating from the
dumpsite.41

The accused therein moved to quash the said Information
on the ground that the same does not charge an offense
invoking the teachings of the Supreme Court in Llorente. The
Court's Special Fourth Divisiongranted the said motion, ruling
that' the above-cited Information failed to "quantify the alleged
unwarranted benefits supposedly given by movant to his co-
accused as well as the undue injury caused to the residents and
students of the area affected by the dumpsite."

The Supreme Court, however, reversed the Court's said
Resolution and held:

For as long as the ultimate facts constituting the
offense have been alleged, an Information charging a
violation of Section 3 (e) of RANo. 3019 need not state,
to the point of specificity, the exact amount of
unwarranted benefit granted nor specify, quantify or
prove, to the point of moral certainty, the undue injury
caused. We have consistently and repeatedly held in a
number of cases that an Information need only state the
ultimate facts constituting the offense and not the finer
details of why and how the crime was committed.

As alleged in the Information, the unwarranted
benefit was the privilegegranted by Castillo to the Arciagas to
operate the dump site without the need to comply with the
applicable laws, rules, and regulations; the undue I/?
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being residents and students were made to endure the ill-
effects of the illegal operation. The details required by the
Sandiganbayan (such as the specific peso amount actually
received by the Arciagas as a consequence of the illegal
operation of the subject dumpsite or the specific extent
of damage aused to the residents and students) are
matters of evidence best raised during the trial; they need
not be stated in the Information. For purposes of informing
the accused of the crime charged, the allegation on the
existence ofunwarranted benefits and undue injury under the
Information suffices.42

The above ruling readily demolishes accused Canlas's
assertion that the Informations charging him with the crime of
violation of Section 3 (e)of R.A.No. 3019 are defective because
the undue injury alleged therein is not the one contemplated
under the said law. Here, as alleged in the subject Informations,
the accused public officials of the City of Makati gave
unwarranted benefits to Hilmarc's by awarding to the latter the
contract for the construction of Phases I to IIIof the Makati City
Hall Parking Building through simulated public bidding. On the
other hand, the undue injury suffered consisted of the
deprivation of the Makati City of the opportunity to obtain the
most advantageous offer for the said projects. Consistent with
the teachings of the Supreme Court in the above-cited case, the
said allegations are sufficient for a valid indictment under
Section 3 (e) of R.A. No. 3019. To reiterate, an Information
charging a violation of Section 3 (e) of RANo. 3019 need not
state, to the point of specificity, the exact amount of
unwarranted benefit granted nor specify, quantify or prove, to
the point of moral certainty, the undue injury caused. Indeed,
these are matters of defense which are best presented and
proven during the trial of these cases.

Accused Canlas's reliance on Llorente in claiming that the
subject Informations are defectivebecause "actual damage" was
not specifically alleged is misplaced. The Court takes its bearing
once again in People v. Sandiganbayan (Fourth Division),43
where the Supreme Court brushed aside the same contention
in this wise:

Indeed, this Court held in Llorente that the "undue
injury must be specified, quantified and proven to the point of
moral certainty. " The validity and sufficiency of ~
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Information, however, was not an issue in Llorente. The
import of the ruling therein is that proof ofundue injury must
be established by the prosecution during the trial and not
when the Information is filed.44 Nowhere in Llorente did we
require that undue injury be specified, quantified and
proved to the point of mor.al certainty at the time of the
filing of the Information. Such an interpretation would
effectively require the prosecution to include all the
relevant evidence in the Information and to present such
evidence of undue injury even prior to arraignment.
Moreover, under the Sandiganbayan's interpretation
of Llorente, the accused would be required to face (and
even rebut) the evidence as soon as the Information is
filed and even before he pleads. This runs counter to the
function of a motion to quash as a remedy afforded an
accused before he proceeds to trial.45

Further, such an interpretation would undermine the
value of the Information as a tool for an accused to
understand the crime for which he is being charged as it
requires that the Information already contain a long and
detailed list of other matters not necessary in informing the
accused of the charge. It will also be prejudicial to the
prosecution who will then be forced to present evidence even
before the trial proper. This interpretation cannot be
countenanced.

111.The Informations charging accused
Binay, Sr. with the crimes of
falsification of public documents,
malversation of public funds and
violation of Section 3 (e)of R.A. No.
3019 sufficiently allege the
constitutive elements of the said
crimes.

Accused Binay, Sr. moves to quash the Informations
charging him with the crimes of falsification of public
documents, malversation of public funds and violation of
Section 3 (e) of R.A. No. 3019 on the ground that "the facts
charged [therein] do not constitute the offenses allegedly
committed by [hirn]."46~ 4
4.\ Emphasis in the original ~
45 Emphasis supplied /,. V
46 p. 2, Accused Binay, Sr.'s Urgent Motion toQuash Informations Ex Abundanti Ad Cautelam; p. 300, Vol. III, Record
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A motion to quash an Information on the ground that
the facts charged do not constitute an offense should be
resolved on the basis of the allegations in the Information
whose truth and veracity are hypothetically admitted. The
question that must be answered is whether such allegations are
sufficient to establish the elements of the crime charged without
considering matters aliunde. In proceeding to resolve this issue,
courts must look into three (3)matters: [1]what must be alleged
in a valid Information; [2] what the elements of the crime
charged are; and [3] whether these elements are sufficiently
stated in the Information. 47

To reiterate, Section 6, Rule 110 of the Rules of Court
provides that a complaint or information is sufficient if it states
the name of the accused, the designation of the offense by the
statute, the acts or omissions complained of as constituting the
offense; the name of the offended party; the approximate time
of the commission of the offense, and the place wherein the
offense was committed. When an offense is committed by more
th8{l one person, all of them shall be included in the complaint
or information.

To determine the sufficiency of the allegations in the
Informations, the acts or omissions complained of must be
alleged in such form as is sufficient to enable a person of
common understanding to know what offense is intended to be
charged and enable the court to know the proper judgment. The
Information must allege clearly and accurately the elements of
the crime charged. What facts and circumstances are necessary
to be included therein must be determined by reference to the
definition and elements of the specific crimes.48

The test is whether the crime is described in intelligible
terms with such particularity as to apprise the accused, with
reasonable certainty, of the offense charged. The purpose of the
rule is to enable the accused to suitably prepare his defense.49

Another purpose is to enable accused, if found guilty, to plead
his conviction in a subsequent prosecution for the same offense.
The use of derivatives or synonyms or allegations of basic facts
constitutingthe offensechargedis sUfficienr

",k\
47 People ys. Sandiganbayan (Fourth Diyision), supra
48 Ser:;pio Y. Sandiganbayan (Third Division), 444 Phil. 499, 522 (2003)
49 Plea$e refer to Miranda Y. Hon. Sandiganbayan, 464 SeRA 165, 188-189 (2005)
50 Ser4pio Y. Sandiganbayan (Third Division), supra
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Thus, to determine the merit of accused Binay, Sr.'s
contention, there is a need to examine the allegations in the
Informations charging him with the crimes of falsification of
public documents, malversation of public funds and violation of
Section 3 (e)of R.A. No. 3019.

A.
Falsification of Public Documents

Accused Binay, Sr., together with the other accused public
officials of the City of Makati, stands charged of the crime of
falsification of public documents in connection with the: (1)
three [3] issues of the Balita Newspaper, which were made as
supporting documents for the public biddings subject matter of
these cases, (2)fabrication of Affidavits of Publication in relation
to the said public biddings, and (3) falsification of BAC
Resolutions.

A.I.
Falsification of Balita Newspaper

The Informations pertaining to the alleged falsification of
the Balita Newspaper read:

The undersigned Ombudsman Prosecutor accuses
JEJOMAR CABAUATAN BINAY, SR., MARJORIE AGUINALDE
DE VEYRA, PIO KENNETH lLANO DASAL, LORENZANA
PUNZALAN AMORES, and GIOVANNI ILIO CONDES of
Falsification of Public Document, defined and penalized under
ArtiCle 171of the Revised Penal Code, committed as follows:

On 6 December 2007, or thereabout, in Makati
City, Philippines, and within this Honorable
Court's jurisdiction, accused public officers
MARJORIE AGUINALDE DE VEYRA, then City
Administrator and Chairperson of the Bids and
Awards Committee (BAC), PIO KENNETH lLANO
DASAL, then City Legal Officer and BAC
Member, LORENZA PUNZALAN AMORES, then
City Budget Officer and BAC Member, and
GIOVANNI ILIO CONDES, then BAC Secretary
and Head of the BAC Secretariat, with JEJOMAR
CABAUATAN BINAY, SR., then City Mayor ar

A4
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Head of Procuring Entity, all of Makati City, while
in the performance and taking advantage of their
official functions as such, conspiring with one
ariother, did then and there willfully, unlawfully
and feloniously falsify or cause the falsification of
the 6 December 2007 issue of Balita newspaper
which was made as supporting document for the
alleged public bidding for the Phase I
construction of the Makati City Hall Parking
Building (Parking Building), by making it appear
therein that the publisher of Balita published or
caused the publication of the Invitation to Apply
for Eligibility and to Bid (IAETB) for the said
Phase I construction of the Parking Building in
the 6 December 2007 issue of Balita Newspaper,
when, in truth and in fact, as the accused well
knew, said publisher did not do so and no such
IAETBwas published.

The undersigned Ombudsman Prosecutor accuses
JEJOMAR CABAUATANBINAY,SR., MARJORIEAGUINALDE
DE VEYRA, PIO KENNETH lLANO DASAL, LORENZA
PUNZALAN AMORES, and GIOVANNI ILIO CONDES of
Falsification of Public Document, defined and penalized under
Article 171of the Revised Penal Code, committed as follows:

On 27 November 2008, or thereabout, in
Makati City, Philippines, and within this
Honorable Court's jurisdiction, accused public
officers MARJORIEAGUINALDEDE VEYRA,then
City Administrator and Chairperson of the Bids
and Awards Committee (BAC), PIO KENNETH
lLANODASAL,then City Legal Officer and BAC
Member, LORENZAPUNZALANAMORES, then
City Budget Officer and BAC Member, and
GIOVANNIILIO CONDES, then BAC Secretary
and Head of the BACSecretariat, with JEJOMAR
CABAUATANBINAY,SR., then City Mayor and
Head of Procuring Entity, all of Makati City, while
in the performance and taking advantage of their
official functions as such, conspiring with one
another, did then and there willfully, unlawfully
and feloniously falsify or cause the falsification of
the 27 November 2008 issue of Balita newspaper
which was made as supporting document for the
alleged public bidding for the Phase II ~)
construction of the Makati City Hall par~ ~ ~.

~



RESOLUTION
People vs. Binay, Sr., et al.
Criminal Cases No. SB-16--CRM-0439-0453
X-- - ----------------------------------------------- ---------------- X

Building (Parking Building), by making it appear
therein that the publisher of Balita published or
caused the publication of the Invitation to Apply
for Eligibility and to Bid (IAETB) for the said
Phase II construction of the Parking Building in
the 27 November 2008 issue of Balita newspaper,
when, in truth and in fact, as the accused well
knew, said publisher did not do so and no such
IAETB was published.

The undersigned Ombudsman Prosecutor accuses
JEJOMAR CABAUATANBINAY, SR., MARJORIE AGUINALDE
DE VEYRA, ULYSSES ESTANISLAO ORIENZA, PIO KENNETH
lLANO DASAL, LORENZA PUNZALANAMORES, GIOVANNI
ILIO CONDES and MARIO VALENZUELA BADILLO of
Falsification of Public Document, defined and penalized under
Article 171 of the Revised Penal Code, committed as follows:

On 1 December 2009, or thereabout, in
Makati City, Philippines, and within this
Honorable Court's jurisdiction, accused public
officers MARJORIE AGUINALDE DE VEYRA, then
City Administrator and Chairperson of the Bids
and Awards Committee (BAC), ULYSSES
ESTANISLAO ORIENZA, then BAC Vice
Chairperson, PIO KENNETH lLANO DASAL, then
City Legal Officer and BAC Member, LORENZA
PUNZALANAMORES, then City Budget Officer
and BAC Member, and GIOVANNI ILIO CONDES,
then BAG Secretary and Head of the BAC
Secretariat, MARIO VALENZUELA BADILLO,
then City Engineer and representative of the Head
of Procuring Entity, with JEJOMAR CABAUATAN
BINAY, SR., then City Mayor and Head of
Procuring Entity, all of Makati City, while in the
performance and taking advantage of their official
functions as such, conspiring with one another,
did then and there willfully, unlawfully and
feloniously falsify or cause the falsification of the
1 December 2009 issue of Balita newspaper
which was made as supporting document for the
alleged public bidding for the Phase III
construction of the Makati City Hall Parking
Building (Parking Building), by making it appear
therein that the publisher of Balita published or
caused the publication of the Invitation to Apply
for Eligibility and to Bid (IAETB) for the said
Phase III cons1:nlction of the Parking BUi1din~ 4
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the 1 December 2009 issue of Balita newspaper,
when, in truth and in fact, as the accused well
knew, said publisher did not do so and no such
IAETBwas published.

A-2.
Falsification of the Affidavits of Publication

The Informations relating to the purported falsification of
the Affidavits of Publication read:

The undersigned Ombudsman Prosecutor accuses
JEJOMAR CABAUATANBINAY,SR., MARJORIE AGUINALDE
DE VEYRA, PIO KENNETH lLANO DASAL, LORENZANA
PUNZALAN AMORES and GIOVANNI ILIO CONDES of
Falsification of Public Document, defined and penalized under
Article 171 of the Revised Penal Code, committed as follows:

On 7 December 2007, or thereabout, in
Makati City, Philippines, and within this
Honorable Court's jurisdiction, accused public
officers MARJORIEAGUINALDEDE VEYRA,then
City Administrator and Chairperson of the Bids
and Awards Committee (BAC), PIO KENNETH
lLANO DASAL, then City Legal Officer and BAC
Member, LORENZA PUNZALANAMORES, then
City Budget Officer and BAC Member, and
GIOVANNIILIO CONDE, then BAC Secretary and
Head of the BAC Secretariat, with JEJOMAR
CABAUATANBINAY, SR., then City Mayor and
Head of the Procuring Entity, all of Makati City,
while in the performance and taking advantage of
their official functions as such, conspiring with
one another, did then and there willfully,
unlawfully and feloniously fabricate or cause the
fabrication of an Affidavit of Publication (Affidavit)
dated 7 December 2007 pertaining to the alleged
public bidding for the Phase 1 construction of the
Makati City Hall Parking Building (Parking
Building), by making it appear therein that an
Affidavit was made and executed by Geronimo S.
Montalban (Montalban), Manager-Classified
Advertising of Balita newspaper, stating th/J 4
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Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid
(IAETB) for the Phase I construction of the
Parking Building was published in the said
newspaper on 6 December 2007, when, in truth
and in fact, as the accused well knew, Montalban
did not execute said Affidavit and no such IAETB
was published.

The undersigned Ombudsman Prosecutor accuses
JEJOMAR CABAUATANBINAY, SR., MARJORIE AGUINALDE
DE VEYRA, PIO KENNETH lLANO DASAL, LORENZA
PUNZALAN AMORES and GIOVANNI ILIO CONDES of
Falsification of Public Document, defined and penalized under
Article 171 of the Revised Penal Code, committed as follows:

On 28 November 2008, or thereabout, in
Makati City, Philippines, and within this
Honorable Court's jurisdiction, accused public
officers MARJORIE AGUINALDE DE VEYRA, then
City Administrator and Chairperson of the Bids
and Awards Committee (BAC), PIO KENNETH
lLANO DASAL, then City Legal Officer and BAC
Member, LORENZA PUNZALAN AMORES, then
City Budget Officer and BAC Member, and
GIOVANNI ILIO CONDE, then BAC Secretary and
Head of the BAC Secretariat, with JEIOMAR
CABAUATAN BINAY, SR., then City Mayor and
Head of the Procuring Entity, all of Makati City,
while in the performance and taking advantage of
their official functions as such, conspiring with
one another, did then and there willfully,
unlawfully and feloniously fabricate or cause
fabrication of the 28 November 2008 Affidavit of
Publication (Affidavit) pertaining to the alleged
public bidding for the Phase II construction of the
Makati City Hall Parking Building (Parking
Building), by making it appear therein that an
Affidavit was made and executed by Lyne Alano-
Abanilla (Abanilla), Vice-President - Classified
Advertising of Balita newspaper stating that the
Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid
(IAETB) for the Phase II construction of the
Parking Building was published in the said
newspaper on 27 November 2008, when, in truth
and in fact, as the accused well knew, Abanilla
did not execute said Affidavit and no such IAETB
was PUbliShe~
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The undersigned Ombudsman Prosecutor accuses
JEJOMAR CABAUATANBINAY,SR., MARJORIEAGUINALDE
DE VEYRA,ULYSSESESTANISLAOORIENZA,PIO KENNETH
lLANO DASAL, LORENZA PUNZALANAMORES, GIOVANNI
ILIO CONDES and MARIO VALENZUELA BADILLO of
Falsification of Public Document, defined and penalized under
Article 171 of the Revised Penal Code, committed as follows:

On 28 December 2009, or thereabout, in
Makati City, Philippines, and within this
Honorable Court's jurisdiction, accused public
officers MARJORIEAGUINALDEDE VEYRA,then
City Administrator and Chairperson of the Bids
and Awards Committee (BAC), ULYSSES
ESTANISLAOORIENZA, then BAC Chairperson,
PIO KENNETH lLANO DASAL, then City Legal
Officer and BAC Member, LORENZAPUNZALAN
AMORES, then City Budget Officer and BAC
Member, and GIOVANNIILIOCONDES, then BAC
Secretary and Head of the BAC Secretariat,
MARIO VALENZUELA BADILLO, the City
Engineer and representative of the Head of the
Procuring Entity, with JEJOMAR CABAUATAN
BINAY, SR., then City Mayor and Head of the
Procuring Entity, all of Makati City, while in the
performance and taking advantage of their official
functions as such, conspiring with one another,
did then and there willfully, unlawfully and
feloniously fabricate or cause fabrication of an
Affidavit of Publication (Affidavit) dated 28
December 2009 pertaining to the alleged public
bidding for the Phase III construction of the
Makati City Hall Parking Building (Parking
Building), by making it appear therein that an
Affidavit was made and executed by Lyne Alano-
Abanilla (Abanilla), Vice-President - Classified
Advertising of Balita newspaper, stating that an
advertisement re: "ERRATUM- INVITATIONTO
APPLY FOR ELIGIBILITY AND TO BID (16
projects) issue: Dec. 1, 2009 'Bidding date of Dec.
22, 2009' is reschedule[d] on Dec. 29, 2009, when
in truth and in fact, as the accused well knew,
Abanilla did not execute said Affidavit and no
such advertisement was published.

CONTRARYTO LAW'/7
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A-3.
Falsification of the HACResolutions

The undersigned Ombudsman Prosecutor accuses
JEJOMAR CABAUATANBINAY,SR., MARJORIE AGUINALDE
DE VEYRA, PIO KENNETH lLANO DASAL, and LORENZA
PUNZALAN AMORES of Falsification of Public Document,
defined and penalized under Article 171 of the Revised Penal
Code, committed as follows:

On 11 January 2008, or thereabout, in Makati City,
Philippines, and within this Honorable Court's jurisdiction,
accused public officers JEJOMAR CABAUATANBINAY, SR,
then City Mayor and Head of the Procuring Entity, MARJORIE
AGUINALDE DE VEYRA, then City Administrator and
Chairperson of the Bids and Awards Committee (BAC), PIO
KENNETH lLANO DASAL, then City Legal Officer "and BAC
Member, and LORENZA PUNZALAN AMORES, then City
Budget Officer and BAC Member, while in the performance
and taking advantage of their official functions as such,
conspiring with one another, did then and there willfully,
unlawfully and feloniously falsify the unnumbered 11
January 2008 BAC Resolution, declaring Hilmarc's
Construction Corporation (Hilmarc's) as the bidder with the
Lowest Calculated and Responsive Bid with recommendation
to award it the contract for the Phase I construction of the
Makati City Hall Parking Building, by making it appear
therein that:

a) the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and
to Bid (IAETB) was published and posted in
accordance with Republic Act (RA) 9184
(Government Procurement Reform Act) and its
implementing rules and regulations (IRR);

b) three (3) contractors submitted letters of
intent and applications for eligibility and they
were found eligible on 14 December 2007;

c) a public bidding was conducted on 28
December 2007 and was participated by
Hilmarc's, ITP Construction, and JBros
Construction; and

d) Hilmarc's was found to have submitted
the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Bid;

when in truth and in fact, as said accused very well knew and
which they are legally bound to disclose, no IAETB was
published and posted; JBros Construction did not su~ r6f
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letters of intent and applications for eligibility; and no such
public bidding was conducted; these untruthful statements
having been embodied in the narration of facts of the said 11
January 2008 BACResolution as required under RA9184 and
its IRR.

The undersigned Ombudsman Prosecutor accuses
JEJOMAR CABAUATANBINAY,SR., MARJORIEAGUINALDE
DE VEYRA, PIO KENNETH lLANO DASAL, and LORENZA
PUNZALANAMORES of Falsification of Public Document,
defined and penalized under Article 171 of the Revised Penal
Code, committed as follows:

On 6 January 2009, or thereabout, in Makati City,
Philippines, and within this Honorable Court's jurisdiction,
accused public officers JEJOMAR CABAUATANBINAY,SR,
then City Mayor and Head of the Procuring Entity, MARJORIE
AGUINALDE DE VEYRA, then City Administrator and
Chairperson of the Bids and Awards Committee (BAC), PIO
KENNETH lLANODASAL, then City Legal Officer and BAC
Member, and LORENZA PUNZALANAMORES, then City
Budget Officer and BAC Member, while in the performance
and taking advantage of their official functions as such,
conspiring with one another, did then and there willfully,
unlawfully and feloniously falsify the unnumbered 6 January
2009 BAC Resolution, declaring Hilmarc's Construction
Corporation (Hilmarc's) as the bidder with the Lowest
Calculated and Responsive Bid with recommendation to
award it the contract for the Phase II construction of the
Makati City Hall Parking Building, by making it appear
therein that:

a) the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and
to Bid (IAETB) was· published and posted in
accordance with Republic Act (RA) 9184
(Government Procurement Reform Act) and its
implementing rules and regulations (IRR);

b) one (1) contractor submitted a letter of
intent and application for eligibility and they were
found eligible on 4 December 2008;

c) a public bidding was conducted on 18
December 2008 and was participated in by only
Hilmarc's

when in truth and in fact, as said accused very well knew and
which they are legally bound to declare, no IAETB~~~
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published and posted; no contractor submitted letter of intent
and application for eligibility; and no public bidding was
conducted; these untruthful statements having been
embodied in the narration of facts of the said 6 January 2009
BAC Resolution as required under RA 9184 and its IRR.

The undersigned Ombudsman Prosecutor accuses
JEJOMAR CABAUATANBINAY, SR., MARJORIE AGUINALDE
DE VEYRA, ULYSSES ESTANISLAO ORIENZA, PIO KENNETH
lLANO DASAL, and LORENZA PUNZALAN AMORES,
GIOVANNI ILIO CONDES and MARIO VALENZUELA BADILLO
of Falsification of Public Document, defined and penalized
under Article 171 of the Revised Penal Code, committed as
follows:

On 8 January 2010, or thereabout, in Makati City,
Philippines, and within this Honorable Court's jurisdiction,
accused public officers MARJORIE AGUINALDE DE VEYRA,
then City Administrator and Chairperson of the Bids and
Awards Committee (BAC), ULYSSES ESTANISLAO ORIENZA,
then BAC Vice Chairperson, PIO KENNETH lLANO DASAL,
then City Legal Officer and HAC Member, LORENZA
PUNZALAN AMORES, then City Budget Officer and BAC
Member, and MARIO VALENZUELA BADILLO, then City
Engineer and representative of the Local Chief Executive
(LCE), with JEJOMAR CABAUATAN BINAY, SR, the LCE, all
of Makati City, while in the performance and taking advantage
of their official functions as such, conspiring with one
another, did then and there willfully, unlawfully and
feloniously falsify the unnumbered 8 January 2010 BAC
Resolution, declaring Hilmarc's Construction Corporation
(Hilmarc's) as the bidder with the Lowest Calculated and
Responsive Bid with recommendation to award it the contract
for the Phase III construction of the Makati City Hall Parking
Building, by making it appear therein that:

a) the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid
(IAETB) was published and posted in accordance
with Republic Act (RA) 9184 (Government
Procurement Reform Act) and its implementing
rules and regulations (IRR);

b) only one (1) prospective bidder purchased bid
documents;

c) a public bidding was conducted on 29
December 2009 and was participated in by
Hilmarc's
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when in truth and in fact, as said accused very well knew and
which they are legally bound to disclose, no IAETB was
published and posted; no bidder purchased bid documents;
and no public bidding was conducted; these untruthful
statements having been embodied in the narration of facts of
the said 8 January 2010 BAC Resolution as required under
RA9184 and its IRR.

Art. 171. Falsification by public officer, employee or
notary or ecclesiastic minister. The penalty of prision mayor
and a fine not to exceed 5,000 pesos shall be imposed upon
any public officer, employee, or notary who, taking advantage
of his official position, shall falsify a document by committing
any of the followingacts:

1. Counterfeiting or imitating any handwriting,
signature or rubric;

2. Causing it to appear that persons have participated
in any act or proceeding when they did not in fact so
participate;

3. Attributing to persons who have participated in any
act or proceeding statements other than those in fact made by
them;

6. Making any alteration or intercalation in a genuine
document which changes its meaning;

7. Issuing in an authenticated form a document
purporting to be a copy of an original document when no such
original exists, or including in such a copy a statement
contrary to, or different from, that of the genuine original; or

8. Intercalating any instrument or note relative to the
issuance thereof in a protocol, registry, or official book.

The same penalty shall be imposed upon any
ecclesiastical minister who shall commit any of the offenses
enumerated in the preceding paragraphs of this article, with

:::4
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respect to any record or document of such character that its
falsification may affect the civil status of persons.

For falsification of public document to be established, the
following elements must concur: (1) the offender is a public
officer, employee, or notary public; (2)he takes advantage of his
official position; and (3) that he falsifies a document by
committing any of the aforementioned acts. 51

Areview of the above-quoted Informations reveals that the
allegations contained therein comply with the requirements of
Section 6, Rule 110 of the Rules of Court since they sufficiently
allege the constitutive elements of the crime of falsification of
public documents under Article 171 of the Revised Penal Code.

A tabular presentation exhibiting the sufficiency of the
allegations in the said Informations are hereby presented for
better appreciation:

Elements
of

Falsification
1. The
offender is
a public
officer,
employee,
or notary
public

"xxx accused
public officers
MARJORIE
AGUINALDE DE
VEYRA, then City
Administrator
and Chairperson of
the Bids and
Awards Committee
(BAC), PIO
KENNETH lLANO
DASAL, then City
Legal Officer and
BAC
Member, LORENZ
A PUNZALAN
AMORES, then
City Budget Officer
and BAC Member,
and GIOVANNI
ILIO CONDES,
then BAC Secretary
and Head of the

SB-16-CRM-
0448

"xxx accused
public
officers
MARJORIE
AGUINALDE
DE VEYRA,
then City
Administrator
and
Chairperson
of the Bids
and Awards
Committee
(BAC), PIO
KENNETH
lLANO
DASAL, then
City Legal
Officer and
BAC
Member,
LORENZA
PUNZALAN

accused public
officers MARJORIE
AGUINALDE DE
VEYRA, then City
Administrator and
Chairperson of the
Bids and Awards
Committee (BAC),
ULYSSES
ESTANISLAO
ORIENZA, then BAC
Vice Chairperson,
PIO KENNETH
lLANO DASAL, then
City Legal Officer and
BAC Member,
LORENZA
PUNZALAN AMORES
, then City Budget
Officer and BAC
Member, and
GIOVANNI
ILIO CONDES, then
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2. He takes
advantage
of his
official
position

3. He
falsifies a
document
by
committin
g any of
the acts
under
Article 171

BAC Secretariat,
with JEJOMAR
CABAUATAN
BINAY, SR., then
City Mayor and
Head of Procuring
Entity, all ofMakati
City xxx"

"xxx while in the
performance and
taking advantage of
their official
functions as such,
conspiring with one
another xxx"

"willfully,
unlawfully and
feloniously falsify
or cause the
falsification of the 6
December 2007
issue of Balita
newspaper which
was made as
supporting
document for the
alleged public
bidding for the
Phase I
construction of the
Makati City Hall

AMORES,
then City
Budget
Officer and
BAC
Member,
and
GIOVANNI
ILIO
CONDES,
then BAC
Secretary
and Head of
the BAC
Secretariat,
with
JEJOMAR
CABAUATA
N BINAY,
SR., then
City Mayor
and Head of
Procuring
Entity, all of
Makati City
xxx"
"xxx while in
the
performance
and taking
advantage of
their official
functions as
such,
conspiring
with one
another xxx"
"xxx
willfully,
unlawfully
and
feloniously
falsify or
cause the
falsification
of the 27
November
2008 issue
of Balita
newspaper
which was
made as
supporting

BAC Secretary and
Head of the BAC
Secretariat, MARIO
VALENZUELA
RADILLO, then City
Engineer and
representative of the
Head of Procuring
Entity, with
JEJOMAR
CABAUATANBINAY,
SR., then City Mayor
and Head of
Procuring Entity, all
of Makati City

"while III the
performance and
taking advantage of
their official functions
as such, conspiring
with one another xxx"

" xxx willfully,
unlawfully and
feloniously falsify or
cause the falsification
of the 1 December
2009 issue of Balita
newspaper which was
made as supporting
document for the
alleged public bidding
for the Phase III
construction of the
Makati City Hall
Parking Building
(Parking Building), by ,.,j
making it appear rl.f
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Parking Building
(Parking Building),
by making it
appear therein that
the publisher of
Balita published or
caused the
publication of the
Invitation to Apply
for Eligibilityand to
Bid (IAETB)for the
said Phase I
construction of the
Parking Building in
the 6 December
2007 issue of
Balita Newspaper,
when, in truth and
In fact, as the
accused well knew,
said publisher did
not do so and no
such IAETB was
published."

document
for the
alleged
public
bidding for
the Phase II
construction
of the Makati
City Hall
Parking
Building
(Parking
Building), by
making it
appear
therein that
the
publisher of
Balita
published or
caused the
publication
of the
Invitation to
Apply for
Eligibility
and to Bid
(IAETB) for
the said
Phase II
construction
of the
Parking
Building In
the 27
November
2008 issue
of Balita
newspaper,
when, in
truth and in
fact, as the
accused well
knew, said
publisher
did not do so
and no such
IAETB was
published."

therein that the
publisher of Balita
published or caused
the publication of the
Invitation to Apply for
Eligibility and to Bid
(IAETB) for the said
Phase III
construction of the
Parking Building In
the 1 December 2009
issue of Balita
newspaper, when, in
truth and in fact, as
the accused well
knew, said publisher
did not do so and no
such IAETB was
published."
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Elements of
Falsification

1. The offender
is a public
officer,
employee, or
notary public

SB-16-CRM-
0445

"xxx accused
public officers
MARJORIE
AGUINALDE
DE VEYRA,
then City
Administrator
and
Chairperson of
the Bids and
Awards
Committee
(BAC), PIO
KENNETH
lLANO DASAL,
then City Legal
Officer and BAC
Member,
LORENZA
PUNZALAN
AMORES, then·
City Budget
Officer and BAC
Member, and
GIOVANNI ILIO
CONDE, then
BAC Secretary
and Head of the
BAC
Secretariat,
with JEJOMAR
CABAUATAN
BINAY, SR.,
then City Mayor
and Head of the
Procuring
Entity, all of
Makati City
xxx"

SB-16-CRM-
0449

"xxx accused
public officers
MARJORIE
AGUINALDE DE
VEYRA, then City
Administrator
and Chairperson
of the Bids and
Awards
Committee
(BAC), PIO
KENNETH lLANO
DASAL, then City
Legal Officer and
BAC Member,
LORENZA
PUNZALAN
AMORES, then
City Budget
Officer and BAC
Member, and
GIOVANNI ILIO
CONDE, then
BAC Secretary
and Head of the
BAC Secretariat,
with JEJOMAR
CABAUATAN
BINAY, SR., then
City Mayor and
Head of the
Procuring En ti ty,
all of Makati City
xxx"

SB-16-CRM-
0452

"xxx accused
public officers
MARJORIE
AGUINALDE
DE VEYRA,
then City
Administrator
and
Chairperson of
the Bids and
Awards
Committee
(BAC),
ULYSSES
ESTANISLAO
ORIENZA, then
BAC
Chairperson,
PIO KENNETH
lLANO DASAL,
then City Legal
Officer and
BAC Member,
LORENZA
PUNZALAN
AMORES, then
City Budget
Officer and
BAC Member,
and GIOVANNI
ILIO CONDES,
then BAC
Secretary and
Head of the
BAC
Secretariat,
MARIO
VALENZUELA
BADILLO, the
City Engineer
and
representative
of the Head of
the Procuring
Entity, with
JEJOMAR
CABAUATAN
BINAY, SR.,
then City Mayor
and Head of the

procuri/7~~
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2. He takes
advantage of
his official
position

3. Hefalsifies a
document by
committing any
of the acts
under Article
171

the
performance
and taking
advantage of
their official
functions as
such,
conspiring with
one another

"willfully,
unlawfully and
feloniously
fabricate or
cause the
fabrication of an
Affidavit of
Publication
(Affidavit)dated
7 December
2007 pertaining
to the alleged
public bidding
for the Phase 1
construction of
the Makati City
Hall Parking
Building
(Parking
Building), by
making it
appear therein
that an Affidavit
was made and
executed by
Geronimo S.
Montalban
(Montalban),
Manager-
Classified
Advertising of
Balita
newspaper,
stating that an
Invitation to
Apply for
Eligibility and
to Bid (IAETB)
for the Phase I

Entity,
Makati

all of
City,

in "xxx while in the
performance and
taking advantage
of their official
functions as
such, conspiring
with one another

xxx"
"xxx while In
the
performance
and taking
advantage of
their official
functions as
such,
conspiring with
one another
xxx"

"willfully, "willfully,
unlawfully and unlawfully and
feloniously feloniously
fabricate or fabricate
cause fabrication cause
of the 28 fabrication of
November 2008 an Affidavit of
Affidavit of Publication
Publication (Affidavit)dated
(Affidavit) 28 December
pertaining to the 2009
alleged public pertaining to
bidding for the the alleged
Phase II public bidding
construction of for the Phase III
the Makati City construction of
Hall Parking the Makati City
Building (Parking Hall Parking
Building), by Building
making it appear (Parking
therein that an Building), by
Affidavit was making it
made and appear therein
executed by Lyne that an
Alano-Abanilla Affidavit was
(Abanilla), Vice- made and
President - executed by
Classified Lyne Alano-
Advertising of Abanilla
Balita newspaper (Abanilla),Vice-
stating that the President -
Invitation to Classified
Apply for Advertising of
Eligibility and to Balita
Bid (IAETB) for newspaper,
the Phase II stating that an
construction of advertisement
the Parking re: "ERRATUM
Building was - INVITATION

~~
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Elements of
Falsification

1. The offender
is a public
officer,
employee, or
notary public

construction of
the Parking
Building was
published in the
said newspaper
on 6 December
2007, when, in
truth and III

fact, as the
accused well
knew,
Montalban did
not execute said
Affidavit and no
such IAETB was
published."

SB-16-CRM-
0447

"xxx accused
public officers
JEJOMAR
CABAUATAN
BINAY, SR, then
City Mayor and
Head of the
Procuring En ti ty,
MARJORIE
AGUINALDE DE
VEYRA, then City
Administrator
and Chairperson
of the Bids and
Awards
Committee
(BAC), PIO
KENNETH lLANO
DASAL, then City
Legal Officer and
BAC Member,
and LORENZA
PUNZALAN
AMORES, then
City Budget
Officer and BAC
Member xxx"

published in the
said newspaper
on 27 November
2008, when, III

truth and in fact,
as the accused
well knew,
Abanilla did not
execu te said
Affidavit and no
such IAETB was
published."

SB-16-CRM-
0450

"xxx accused
public officers
JEJOMAR
CABAUATAN
BINAY, SR,
then City
Mayor and
Head of the
Procuring
Entity,
MARJORIE
AGUINALDE
DE VEYRA,
then City
Administrator
and
Chairperson of
the Bids and
Awards
Committee
(BAC), PIO
KENNETH
lLANO DASAL,
then City Legal
Officer and
BAC Member,
and LORENZA
PUNZALAN

TO APPLY FOR
ELIGIBILITY
AND TO BID
(16 projects)
issue: Dec. 1,
2009 'Bidding
date of Dec. 22,
2009' IS

reschedule[d]
on Dec. 29,
2009, when in
truth and in
fact, as the
accused well
knew, Abanilla
did not execute
said Affidavit
and no such
advertisemen t
was published."

SB-16-CRM-
0453

"xxx accused
public officers
MARJORIE
AGUINALDE DE
VEYRA, then
City
Administrator
and
Chairperson of
the Bids and
Awards
Committee
(BAC), ULYSSES
ESTANISLAO
ORIENZA, then
BAC Vice
Chairperson,
PIO KENNETH
lLANO DASAL,
then City Legal
Officer and BAC
Member,
LORENZA
PUNZALAN
AMORES, then
City Budget
Officer and BAC

Member'?}AOA(
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2. He takes
advantage of
his official
position

3. He falsifies a
document by
committing any
of the acts
under Article
171

"xxx while in the
performance and
taking advantage
of their official
functions as
such, COnSpIring
with one another

"xxx willfully,
unlawfully and
feloniously falsify
the unnumbered
11 January 2008
BAC Resolution,
declaring
Hilmarc's
Construction
Corporation
(Hilmarc's) as the
bidder with the
Lowest
Calculated and
Responsive Bid
with
recommendation
to award it the
contract for the
Phase I
construction of
the Makati City
Hall Parking
Building, by
making it appear
therein that: a)
the Invitation to
Apply for

AMORES,
then City
Budget Officer
and BAC
Member xxx"

"xxx while In
the
performance
and taking
advantage of
their official
functions as
such,
conspiring
with one
another xxx"

"xxx willfully,
unlawfully
and
feloniously
falsify the
unnumbered 6
January 2009
BAC
Resolution,
declaring
Hilmarc's
Construction
Corporation
(Hilmarc's) as
the bidder
with the
Lowest
Calculated
and
Responsive
Bid with
recommendation
to award it the
contract for
the Phase II
construction
of the Makati
City Hall

MARIO
VALENZUELA
BADILLO, then
City Engineer
and
representative of
the Local Chief
Executive (LCE),
with JEJOMAR
CABAUATAN
BINAY, SR, the
LCE, all of
Makati City xxx"
"xxx while in the
performance
and taking
advantage of
their official
functions as
such, conspiring
with one
another xxx"

"xxx willfully,
unlawfully and
feloniously
falsify the
unnumbered 8
January 2010
BAC Resolution,
declaring
Hilmarc's
Construction
Corporation
(Hilmarc's) as
the bidder with
the Lowest
Calculated and
Responsive Bid
with
recommendation to
award it the
contract for the
Phase III
construction of
the Makati City
Hall Parking
Building, by
making it
appear therein
that: a) the

;::-1
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Eligibility and to
.Bid (IAETB)was
published and
posted In
accordance with
Republic Act (RA)
9184
(Government
Procurement
Reform Act) and
its implementing
rules and
regulations (IRR);
b) three (3)
contractors
submitted letters
of intent and
applications for
eligibility and
they were found
eligible on 14
December 2007;
c) a public
bidding was
conducted on 28
December 2007
and was
participated by
Hilmarc's, ITP
Construction,
and JBros
Construction;
and d) Hilmarc's
was found to
have submitted
the Lowest
Calculated and
Responsive Bid;

when In truth
and In fact, as
said accused very
well knew and
which they are
legally bound to
disclose, no
IAETB was
published and
posted; JBros
Construction did
not submit
letters of intent
and applications

Parking
Building, by
making it
appear therein
that: a) the
Invitation to
Apply for
Eligibility and
to Bid (IAETB)
was published
and posted in
accordance
with Republic
Act (RA) 9184
(Government
Procurement
Reform Act)
and its
implementing
rules and
regulations
(IRR); b) one
(1) contractor
submitted a
letter of intent
and
application for
eligibility and
they were
found eligible
on 4 December
2008;
c) a public
bidding was
conducted on
18 December
2008 and was
participated in
by only
Hilmarc's

when in truth
and in fact, as
said accused
very well knew
and which
they are legally
bound to
declare, no
IAETB was
published and
posted; no
contractor

Invitation to
Apply for
Eligibility and to
Bid (IAETB)was
published and
posted in
accordance with
Republic Act
(RA) 9184
(Government
Procurement
Reform Act) and
its
implementing
rules and
regulations
(IRR); b) only
one (1)
prospective
bidder
purchased bid
documents; c) a
public bidding
was conducted
on 29 December
2009 and was
participated In
by Hilmarc's

when In truth
and in fact, as
said accused
very well knew
and which they
are legally
bound to
disclose, no
IAETB was
published and
posted; no
bidder
purchased bid
documents; and
no public
bidding was
conducted;
these untruthful
statements
having been
embodied in the
narration of
facts of the said

8 Janua
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for eligibility; and
no such public
bidding was
conducted; these
untruthful
statements
having been
embodied in the
narration of facts
of the said 11
January 2008
BAC Resolution
as required
under RA 9184
and its IRR.

submitted
letter of intent
and
application for
eligibility; and
no public
bidding was
conducted;
these
untruthful
statements
having been
embodied In
the narration
of facts of the
said 6 January
2009 BAC
Resolution as
required
under RA
9184 and its
IRR.

BAC Resolution
as required
under RA 9184
and its IRR.

Plainly, the subject Informations more than sufficiently
allege the elements of the crimes of falsification of public
documents under Article 171 of the Revised Penal Code; hence,
accused Binay, Sr. cannot validly claim that he is not
sufficiently apprised of the nature and cause of the accusation
against him.

B.
Malversation of Public Funds

Accused Binay, Sr., together with the accused public
officials of the City of Makati, is likewise charged with the crime·
of malversation of public funds under Article 217 of the Revised
Penal Code in an Information which reads:

The undersigned Ombudsman Prosecutor accuses
JEJOMAR CABAUATANBINAY, SR. xxx of Malversation
defined and penalized under Article 217 of the Revised Penal
Code committed as follows:

In November 2007 to July 2013, or thereabout, in
Makati City, Philippines, and within this Honorable Court's
jurisdiction, accused Public OfficersJEJOMARCABAUAr

Ai~
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BINAY,SR. (Binay, Sr.), City Mayor for the period 2007 to 30
June 2010; JEJOMAR ERWINSOMBILLOBINAY,JR. (Binay,
Jr.), City Mayor for the period 1 July 2010 to 2013; and NELIA
ARGANABARLIS (Barlis), then City Treasurer, in custody of
public funds of Makati City during their respective
incumbencies, for which funds they are accountable by
reason of their office, conspiring with one another and with
MARJORIE AGUINALDEDE VEYRA (De Veyra), then City
Administrator and Chairperson of the Bids and Awards
Committee (BAC);PIO KENNETHlLANODASAL(Dasal), then
City Legal Officer and BAC Member; LORENZAPUNZALAN
AMORES (Amores), then City Budget Officer and BAC
Member; VIRGINIAS. HERNANDEZ(Hernandez), then Chief,
Central Planning Management Officer (CPMO); MARIO
VALENZUELA BADILLO (Badillo), then City Engineer;
LEONILADE GUZMANQUERIJERO (Querijero), then City
Accountant; RAYDES BARIAS PESTANO (Pestano), then
Acting City Accountant; and CECILIO P. LIM III (Lim), then
City Accountant, all ofMakati City; and with private individual
ORLANDO M. MATEO (Mateo), representative of MANA
Architecture and Interior Design, Co. (MANA),did then and
there willfully, unlawfully, and feloniously consent to the
misappropriation by MANA,through Mateo, of said public
funds in the total amount of P11,011,294.77, more or less, by
causing the payment of the said amount to MANAwithout
receiving MANA's deliverables under the contract for the
architectural design and engineering services (Contract) for
the construction of the Makati City Hall Parking Building, to
the damage and prejudice of Makati City, through the
following acts:

a) Ensuring that the Contract was
awarded to MANAby dispensing with public
bidding and resorting by the BAC composed of
De Veyra, Dasal and Amores, as approved by
Binay, Sr., to enter into a negotiated contract, in
violation of Republic Act (RA)9184 (Government
Procurement Reform Act) and its Implementing
Rules and Regulations (IRR);

b) Entering through Binay, Sr. into the
said Contract with Mateo, as representative of
MANA, despite the glaring flaws in the
procurement process;

c) Processing and releasing of
payments, without the complete required
documents, to MANAby Pestano, Querijero, Lim,
acting as City Accountant on different occasions,
De Veyra, as City Administrator, Amores as City
Budget Officer, Barlis as City Treasurer, which
release of payments were approved in 2008 and

2009 by Binay, Sr. and in 2011 and 20 13, ~ ft1J4
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on the Obligation Requests signed by Badillo and
Amores and upon the recommendation of CPMO
Chief Hernandez, by Binay, Jr. and accepted by
Mateo, on behalf of MANAin the total amount of
P11,Oll,294.77, net of tax, despite violation of
RA 9184 and its IRR and MANA's failure to
deliver the approved plans and specifications for
the construction of the Makati City Hall Parking
Building.

The elements of the crime of malversation under Article
217 of the Revised Penal Code are: (1) that the offender is a
public officer; (2)that he had the custody or control of funds or
property by reason of the duties of his office; (3) that those
funds or property were public funds or property for which he
was accountable; and (4) that he appropriated, took,
misappropriated or consented or, through abandonment or
negligence, permitted another person to take them.52

All the aforesaid elements are sufficiently alleged in the
subject Information.

First. Accused Binay. Sr. was a public officer at the time
material to this case being the Mayor of the City of Makati from
2007 to 2010.

Second. The Information alleges that as the City Mayor of
Makati, he had in his custody, together with the accused City
Treasurer, public funds of Makati City for which funds they
were accountable by reason of their office.

Third. The amount of P11,011,294.77 are public funds
which were paid by the City of Makati to MANAwithout the
latter being able to give its deliverables under its contract.

Fourth. Accused Binay, in conspiracy with the other
accused public officers of the City of Makati, consented to the
misappropriation by MANA,through Mateo, of said public funds
in the total amount ofP11,011,294.77, more or less, by causing
the payment of the said amount to MANAwithout receiving
MANA'sdeliverables under the contract for the architectural
design and engineering services for the construction of the
Makati City Hall Parking Building, to the damage and prejudice

" Ocampo III v. People, 543 SeRA 487 (2008) /l.-t'(
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of Makati City, through the following acts: a) ensuring that
the Contract was awarded to MANAby dispensing with public
bidding and resorting by the BAC composed of De Veyra, Dasal
and Amores, as approved by Binay, Sr., to enter into a
negotiated contract, in violation of R.A. No. 9184 [Government
Procurement Reform Act] and its IRR; b) entering through
Binay, Sr. into the said Contract with Mateo, as representative
of MANA,despite the glaring flaws in the procurement process;
c) processing and releasing of payments, without the complete
required documents, to MANA by Pestano, Querijero, Lim,
acting as City Accountant on different occasions, De Veyra, as
City Administrator, Amores as City Budget Officer, Barlis as
City Treasurer, which release of payments were approved in
2008 and 2009 by Binay, Sr. and in 2011 and 2013, based on
the Obligation Requests signed by Badillo and Amores and upon
the recommendation of CPMO Chief Hernandez, by Binay, Jr.
and accepted by Mateo, on behalf of MANAin the total amount
of P11,0 11,294.77, net of tax, despite violation of R.A. No. 9184
and its IRR and MANA's failure to deliver the approved plans
and specifications for the construction of the Makati City Hall
Parking Building.

Since the subject Information sufficiently complies with the
requirements of Section 6, Rule 110 of the Revised Rules of
Court, it cannot therefore be properly quashed.

c.
Violation of Section 3 (e) of R.A. No. 3019

The Information in SB-16-CRM-0439 charging accused
Binay, Sr. with the crime of violation of Section 3 (e) of R.A. No.
3019 reads:

In November 2007 to July 2013, or thereabout, in
Makati City, Philippines, and within this Honorable Court's
jurisdiction, accused JEJOMAR CABAUATAN BINAY, SR.,
(Binay, Sr.), City Mayor for the period 2007 to 30 June 2010;
JEJOMAR ERWIN SOMBILLO BINAY, JR. (Binay, Jr.), City
Mayor for the period 1 July 2010 to 2013; MARJORIE
AGUINALDE DE VEYRA (De Veyra), then City Administrator
and Chairperson of the Bids and Awards Committee (BAC),
PIO KENNETH lLANO DASAL (Dasal), then City Legal Officer
and BAC Member, LORENZA PUNZALAN AMORES, (Amores),
then City Budget Officer and BAC Member, VIRGIN~ ~ 4
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HERNANDEZ (Hernandez), then Chief, Central Planning
Management Office (CPMO);MARIOVALENZUELABADILLO
(Badillo), then City Engineer; LEONILA DE GUZMAN
QUERIJERO (Querijero), then City Accountant; RAYDES
BARIAS PESTANO (Pestano), then Acting City Accountant;
CECILIO P. LIM, III (Urn), then City Accountant; and NELIA
ARGANA BARLIS (Barlis) then City Treasurer, all public
officers of Makati City, Philippines, while in the performance
of their administrative and/ or official functions and
committing the offense in relation to office, conspiring with
one another and with private individual ORLANDOM. MATEO
(Mateo), representative of MANAArchitecture and Interior
Design, Co. (MANA),acting with manifest partiality, evident
bad faith, and/ or gross inexcusable negligence, did then and
there, willfully, unlawfully and criminally give unwarranted
benefits, advantage and preference to MANA,through Mateo,
and cause undue injury to the government of Makati City, in
the amount of P11,011,249.77, more or less, by awarding the
contract for the architectural design and engineering services
(Contract) for the Makati City Hall Parking Building to MANA,
in disregard of the requirements under RA 9184 (Government
Procurement Reform Act) and its implementing rules and
regulations (IRR),and causing the payment of said amount to
MANAdespite MANA'sfailure to deliver the approved plans
and specifications under the Contract, through the following
acts:

a) Ensuring that the Contract was awarded to
MANAby dispensing with public biddings and
resorting by the BAC composed of De Veyra,
Dasal and Amores, as approved by Binay, Sr. to
enter into a negotiated contract, in violation of RA
9184 and its IRR;

b) Entering through Binay, Sr. into the said
Contract with Mateo, as representative of MANA,
despite the glaring flaws in the procurement
process;

c) Processing and releasing of payments, without
the complete required documents, to MANAby
Pestano, Querijero, Urn, acting as City
Accountant on different occasions, De Veyra, as
City Administrator, Amores as City Budget
Officer, Barlis as City Treasurer, which release of
payments were approved in 2008 and 2008 by
Binay, Sr. and in 2011 and 2013, based on the
Obligation Requests signed by Badillo and
Amores and upon the recommendation of CPMO
Chief Hernandez, by Binay, Jr., and accepted by
Mateo, on behalf of MANAin the total amount of
P11,011294.77, net of tax, despite violation of RA
9184 and its IRR and MANA'sfailure to deliver
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the approved plans and specifications for the
construction of the Makati City Hall Parking
Building.

On the other hand, except for the phase of the
constructions project, the name of some of the accused public
officials, the material dates and the amount involved, the
Informations in SB-16-CRM-0440 to 0442 uniformly allege:

In (date), or thereabout, in Makati City, Philippines, and
within this Honorable Court's jurisdiction, accused JEJOMAR
CABAUATANBINAY, SR., (Binay, Sr.), then City Mayor,
MARJORIE AGUENALDE DE VEYRA (De Veyra), then City
Administrator and Chairperson of the Bids and Awards
Committee (BAC),PIO KENNETHlLANODASAL(Dasal), then
City Legal Officer and BAC Member, LORENZA PUNZALAN
AMORES, (Amores), then City Budget Officer and BAC
Member, GIOVANNI ILIO CONDES (Condes), then BAC
Secretary and Head of the BAC Secretariat, RODEL
REBUSTILLONAYVE(Nayve),then Head of the BAC Technical
Working Group (BAC-TWG),LINE MACATANGAYDELA PENA
(Dela Pena), then Chief of the Central Planning Management
Office (CPMO), ARNEL LAMUSAO CADANGAN(Cadangan),
then Engineer at the CPMO, LEONILA DE GUZMAN
QUERIJERO (Querijero) then City Accountant, NELIA
ARGANABARLIS (Barlis) then City Treasurer, XXX, all public
officers of Makati City, while in the performance of their
administrative and/ or official functions and committing the
offense in relation to office, conspiring with one an()ther and
with private individual EFREN MERCADO CANLAS(Canlas),
representative of Hilmarc's Construction Corporation
(Hilmarc's), acting with manifest partiality, evident bad faith,
and/ or gross inexcusable negligence, did then and there,
willfully, unlawfully and criminally give unwarranted benefits,
advantage and preference to Hilmarc's by awarding the
Hilmarc's the contract for Phase _ construction of Makati City
Hall Parking Building (Parking Building) amounting to Pxxx,
through simulated public bidding, by the following acts:

a) Dela Pena and Cadangan preparing the
Summary of Cost Estimates and the Individual
Project Program of Work for the project without
the project's accepted and approved plans and
specifications;

b) De Veyra, Dasal, Amores, Condes and Nayve
circumventing the provisions of RA 9184 by,
amongothersthi'/7
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1) not conducting the mandatory
pre-procuremen t conference;

2) falsifying, together with Binay,
Sr., the publication of the Invitation
to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid
(IAETAB)in Balita Newspaper;

3) not including in the IAETAB
the relevant eligibility criteria by
which the bids shall be compared;
and

4) preparing and signing the
Abstract of Bids and Post-
Qualification Report despite knowing
the absence of public bidding;

c) De Veyra, Dasal, Amores, Condes, Nayve,
and Flores collectively making it appear in the
BAC Resolution and the Abstract of Bids that
Hilmarc's, through Canlas, became the bidder
with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Bid
(LCRB),XXX,which BAC Resolution was signed
and approved by Binay, Sr. despite knowing the
absence of public bidding;

d) Binay, Sr., in behalf of Makati City,
entering into a Contract for the Phase _
construction of the Parking Building with Canlas,
as representative of Hilmarc's, and proceeding
with the said project despite the absence of the
project's accepted and approved plans and
specifications; and

e) Processing and releasing of the payments
to Hilmarc's by De Veyra, Amores, Querijero,
Barlis, which payments were approved by Binay,
Sr., and received by Canlas, despite the baseless
Accomplishment Report prepared by Dela Peiia
and Cadangan, and despite deficiencies in the
required supporting documents;

and cause undue injury to the government by depriving
Makati City of the opportunity to obtain the most
advantageous offer for the project .

.CONTRARYTOLAW~ ~
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The elements of the crime of violation of Section 3 (e) of
R.A.No. 3019 are the following:

1. The
discharging
functions;

accused must be a public
administrative, judicial or

officer
official

2. He must have acted with manifest partiality,
evident bad faith or gross inexcusable negligence; and

3. That his action caused undue injury to any
party, including the government, or giving any private
party unwarranted benefits, advantage or preference
in the discharge of his functions. 53

The allegations in the Informations charging accused
Binay, Sr. with the crime of violation of Section 3 (e)of R.A.No.
3019 comply with the requirements of Section 6, Rule 110 of
the Rules of Court. Indeed, the subject Informations accurately
allege that the accused public officials of the City of Makati, in
such official capacity, acting with manifest partiality, evident
bad faith, and/ or gross inexcusable negligence, conspiring with
the accused private individuals (Mateo and Canlas), willfully,
unlawfully and criminally giveunwarranted benefits, advantage
and preference to MANAand Hilmarc by awarding to the latter
the government contracts in connection with the construction
of the Makati City Hall Parking Building through purported
simulated public biddings and which acts allegedly caused
"undue injury to the government by depriving Makati City of the
opportunity to obtain the most advantageous offer for the
project."

Accused Binay, Sr., however, assails that validity of the
above-mentioned Informations based on the following
arguments:

1. The Informations in SB-16-CRM-0444, 0448 and 0451
"do not state the facts how the Accused supposedly falsified the
issues of the newspapers. It does not state the facts how Accused
wrote, prepared or executed any of the issues of the newspaper.
It is also obvious that accused and his co-accused were not the
editors or publishers of these newspapers. Neither do the

" Uyb"CO ~. People. mpm ::; ~
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Informations state what portion of the issues of the newspapers
were supposedly falsified. "54

2. The Informations in SB-16-CRM-0445, 0449 and 0452
fail "to show as to how the Accused supposedly 'fabricated' the
Affidavits of Publication."55"The Informations do not allege that
the Accused had any hand in the preparation of the Affidavit of
Publication. Accused is also not the signatory of the Affidavit of
Publication. How the Prosecution could allege in the Informations
the supposed participation of the Accused in the falsification
escapes reason." 56

2.1 The Affidavits of Publication are "notarized documents,
which by law, are entitled to full faith and credit upon their
faces."57

3. The Informations in SB-16-CRM-0447, 0450 and 0453
fail to sufficiently allege the elements of the crime of falsification
of public documents. "It does not appear at all in the face of the
Informations that there was any overt act attributable to the
Accused to show that he made or had anything to do with the
supposed untruthful statements in the narration of facts
contained in the BAC Resolutions; nor does it show that the
Accused had the legal obligation himself to disclose the truth of
the facts supposedly narrated in the said documents as required
by the law."58 .

3.1 The approval of the "BAC Resolutions by Accused
would not constitute falsification. The BAC Resolution, prepared
by the BAC, only recommends to the Accused as the Head of the
Procuring Entity, at that time, the award of the phases of the
project to the winning bidder after its independent evaluation."59

3.2 He took no part "in preparing the BAC Resolution.
Accused's reliance on supporting documents apparently
dependable, as well as certifications of regularity made by the
RAC is justified. "60/, ~
___ ' kb
54 Par. 5, p. 7, Accused Binay, Sr.'s UrgentMotion toQuash Informations Ex Abundanti Ad Cautelam; p. 305, Vol. III,
Record
55 Par. 12, p. 12, id; p. 310, id
56 Par. 13, id; p. 310, id
57 Par. 16, p. 13, id; p. 311, id
58 Par. 20, p. 20, id; p. 318, id
59 Par. 23, id; id
60 Par. 24, p. 21, id; p. 319, id
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4. The Information in SB-16-CRM-0443, which charges
him with the crime of malversation of public funds, has
"absolutely no allegation to show that the Accused had the
custody or control of the funds by reason of the duties of his
office. It does not even allege that by reason of Accused's office
he is accountable for these public funds. Further, no facts or
details of overt acts were included showing how he supposedly
appropriated, took, misappropriated or consented or, through
abandonment or negligence, orpermitted another person to take
public funds."61

4. 1 Had the Ombudsman "maintained an unprejudiced
position against respondents xxx, it would have realized that
Limited Source Bidding was the actual method resorted to by the
xxx (BAC), and not negotiated procurement, which was the
denomination given by the requesting official, who was not even
a lawyer."62

5. The Informations in SB-16-CRM-0439, 0440, 0441 and
0442, charging him with the crime of violation of Section 3 (e)
of R.A. No. 3019, "do not allege facts to support the conclusion
that there was an act done by the Accused himself through
manifest partiality, evident bad faith, or gross inexcusable
negligence or that he caused any undue injury to any party,
including the government, or gave any unwarranted benefits,
advantage orpreference."63

5.1 While the said Informations allege "general acts
attributed to the Accused are supposedly badges of bad faith and
fraud, the truth is, said actions, i.e., the signing of documents,
were all part of his official duties. There is nothing therein that
shows, much less alleges that Accused acted with a dishonest
purpose or some moral obliquity and conscious doing of a wrong;
a breach of sworn duty through some motive or intent or ill will."64

6. The Informations "fail to state any act which shows how
the Accused (conspired' with his co-accused to commit the crimes
charged. "65

6\ Par. 28, p. 24, id; p. 322, id
62 Par. 43, p. 30, id; p. 328, id
63 Par. 49, p. 44, id; p. 342, id
64 P~r. 51, p. 44, id; p. 342, id
65 Par. 53, p. 45, id; p. 342-A, id

The Court finds the said arguments devoid of merit.

/7
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It is settled that an Information only needs to state the
ultimate facts constituting the offense; the evidentiary and other
details (i.e., the facts supporting the ultimate facts) can be
provided during the trial.66

Ultimate facts are defined as "those facts which the
expected evidence will support. The term does not refer to the
details of probative matter or particulars of evidence by which
these material elements are to be established." It refers to the
facts that the evidence will prove at the trial.67 Ultimate
facts have also been defined as the principal, determinative, and
constitutive facts on whose existence the cause of action
rests; they are also the essential and determining facts on which
the court's conclusion' rests and without which the judgment
would lack support in essential particulars.68

Evidentiary facts, on the other hand, are the facts
necessary to establish the ultimate facts; they are the premises
that lead to the ultimate facts as conclusion. They are facts
supporting the existence of some other alleged and
unproven fact.69

With the aforesaid precepts as guide, it is undeniable that
the matters raised by accused Binay, Sr. in his motion to quash
the Informations, i.e., there are allegedly no facts showing how
he falsified or fabricated the newspapers, affidavits of
publication and BACResolutions in the Informations, there are
no facts or details showing how he supposedly appropriated,
took, misappropriated or consented, or through abandonment
or negligence, permitted another person to take public funds,
that the Informations do not allege facts to support the
conclusion that there was an act done by the accused Binay,
Sr. through manifest partiality, evident bad faith, or gross
inexcusable negligence or that he caused any undue injury to
any party, including the government, or gave any unwarranted
benefits, advantage or preference, are evidentiary facts which
need not be alleged in the subject Informations.

To reiterate, only ultimate facts should be alleged in a
criminal Information. As extensively discussed above, the
Informations charging accused Binay, Sr. with the crimes of
falsification of public documents, malversation of public funds

/7
A-f(

66 Enrile vs. People, 766 SeRA 1 (2015)
67 id
68 Id; citations omitted
69 Id; citations omitted
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and violation of Section 3 (e)of R.A.No. 3019 sufficiently allege
the ultimate facts required by the Rules of Court for a valid
indictment for the said crimes.

Moreover, the other issues raised by accused Binay, Sr.,
i.e., his signing of the subject documents are part of his official
duties, that the affidavits of publication are public documents
which deserve respect, that he did not act with a dishonest
purpose or some moral obliquity and conscious doing of a
wrong, are clearly not proper subjects of a motion to quash.
Evidently, these are matters of defenses which are better
ventilated and threshed out during the trial of these criminal
cases.

Finally, as stated above, Estrada70 teaches that
conspiracy as a mode in the commission of an offense may be
alleged in either of the followingmanners: (1)by use of the word
conspire, or its derivatives or synonyms, such as confederate,
connive, collude, etc.; or (2) by allegations of basic facts
constituting the conspiracy in a manner that a person of
common understanding would know what is intended, and with
such precision as would enable the accused to competently
enter a plea to a subsequent indictment based on the same
facts.

Here, the Informations charging accused Binay, Sr. allege
that he, together with the accused public officials of the City of
Makati, conspired with one another and with the accused
private individuals in the commission of the crimes of
falsification of public documents, malversation of public funds
and violation of Section 3 (e)ofR.A.No. 3019. Said allegation of
conspiracy complies with the strictures laid down by the
Supreme Court in Estrada. To be sure, accused Binay, Sr.'s
insistence that conspiracy "must be shown to exist as clearly
and convincingly as the commission of the offense itself,"71 is true
only during the trial of the case and not as to the manner of
alleging the same in the criminal Information. The determination
of whether conspiracy indeed attended the commission of the
complained acts is a matter that should be established during
the trial of these criminal cas~ f'f

Jf>
70 supra
71 Par. 59, p. 46, Accused Binay, Sr.'s Urgent Motion to Quash Inftrmations Ex Abundanti Ad Cautelam; p. 343, Vol.
III, Record
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IV. The pendency of accused Binay,
Sr. 's petitions for certiorari before
the Supreme Court is not a bar to
the continuation of the
proceedings in these criminal
cases.

Accused Binay, Sr. prays that should the Court deny his
motion to quash the subject Informations, the Court should
nevertheless suspend the proceedings in these criminal cases
because of the pendency of the petitions for certiorari and
prohibition which he filed before the Supreme Court, i.e., G.R.
No. 223437-40, entitled "Jejomar C. Binay vs. Hon. Conchita
Carpio-Morales, et al." and G.R. No. 232739-52, entitled
"Jejomar C. Binay, Sr. vs. Sandiganbayan (Third Division), et al."
According to him, with the pendency of the subject petitions, "it
is only proper for this Honorable Court to defer the proceedings
of the instant case as it must exercise judicial courtesy to the
Supreme Court."72

Section 7, Rule 65 of the Revised Rules of Court explicitly
declares that the mere filing of a petition for certiorari shall not
interrupt the course of the principal case, unless a temporary
restraining order or a writ of preliminary injunction has been
issued by the higher court enjoining the public respondent from
further proceeding with the case. Thus:

SEC. 7. Expediting proceedings; injunctive relief. - The
court in which the petition is filedmay issue orders expediting
the proceedings, and it may also grant a temporary restraining
order or a writ of preliminary injunction for the preservation
of the rights of the parties pending such proceedings. The
petition shall not interrupt the course of the principal
case, unless a temporary restraining order or a writ of
preliminary injunction has been issued, enjoining the
public respondent from further proceeding with the case.

The public respondent shall proceed with the
principal case within ten (10) days from the filing of a
petition for certiorari with a higher court or tribunal,

n P". 80~::::tp.~Sl~:mporarYrestraining order or a prelimi/?
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injunction, or upon its expiration. Failure of the public
respondent to proceed with the principal case may be a
ground for an administrative charge.73

Here, accused Binay, Sr. admits that the Supreme Court
has yet to issue a temporary restraining order or injunctive writ
in his favor.74 Such being the case, the Court is duty-bound to
proceed with the hearing on these criminal cases pursuant to
the aforesaid provision of the Rules of the Court.

Accused Binay, Sr.'s invocation of the principle of judicial
courtesy to sway the Court to suspend its proceedings is
misplaced. The concept of judicial courtesy was explained by
the Supreme Court in Trajano vs. Uniwide Sales Warehouse
Club,75 in this wise:

Trajano alleges in his petition that the RTCdid not set
the case for trial due to the pendency ofCA-G.R.SP No. 95885
and subsequently, G.R. No. 193972.The mere pendency of
a special civil action for certiorari commenced in relation
to a case pending before a lower court does not
automatically interrupt the proceedings in the lower
court. Apetition for certiorari does not divest the lower courts
of jurisdiction validly acquired over the case pending before
them. A petition for certiorari, unlike an appeal, is an original
action; it is not a continuation of the proceedings in the lower
court. It is designed to correct only errors of jurisdiction,
including grave abuse of discretion amounting to lack or
excess of jurisdiction.

Under Section 7, Rule 65 of the Rules of Court, the
higher court should issue against the public respondent a
temporary restraining order or a writ of preliminary injunction
in order to interrupt the course of the principal case. The
petitioner in a Rule 65 petition has the burden ofproof to show
that there is a meritorious ground for the issuance of an
injunctive writ or order to suspend the proceedings before the
public respondent. He should show the existence of an urgent
necessity for the writ or order, so that serious damage may be
prevented. Nonetheless, even if an injunctive writ or order is
issued, the lower court retains jurisdiction over the principal
case.

Indeed, we introduced in Eternal Gardens Memorial
Park v. Court of Appeals the principle of judicial courtesy to

"A.M. Ci"ub,No.07.7.12.SC;=ph"i."uppli'd. . /7 "tJ
74 Please refer to par. 84, p. 55, Accused B1Ilay, Sr.'s Urgent MotIOn to Quash InformatIOns Ex Abundanti Ad Caute/am;
p. 352, Vol. III, Record
75726 SeRA 298 (2014)
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justify the suspension of the proceedings before the lower
court even without an injunctive writ or order from the higher
court. In that case, we pronounced that "[d]ue respect for the
Supreme Court and practical and ethical considerations
should have prompted the appellate court to wait for the final
determination of the petition [for certiorari] before taking
cognizance of the case and trying to render moot exactly what
was before this [ejourt". We subsequently reiterated the
concept of judicial courtesy in Joy Mart Consolidated Corp. v.
Court of Appeals.

We, however, have qualified and limited the application
of judicial courtesy in Go v. Abrogar and Republic v.
Sandiganbayan. In these cases, we expressly delimited the
application of judicial courtesy to maintain the efficacy of
Section 7, Rule 65 of the Rules of Court, and held that the
principle of judicial courtesy applies only "if there is a
strong probability that the issues before the higher court
would be rendered moot and moribund as a result of the
continuation of the proceedings in the lower court."
Through these cases, we clarified that the principle of
judicial courtesy remains to be the exception rather than
the rule.76

Here, the Court should proceed to hear these criminal
cases because there appears to be no strong probability that the
issues brought by accused Binay, Sr. before the Supreme Court
via his petitions for certiorari would be rendered moot and
moribund by the continuation of the herein proceedings.

As admitted by accused Binay, Sr., the petition for
certiorari he filed in the Supreme Court, which is docketed as
G.R. No. 223437-40, touches on the issue of whether the Office
of the Ombudsman has jurisdiction to conduct the investigation
against him during his incumbency as the Vice-President of the
Republic.77 To be sure, the continuation of the proceedings in
these criminal cases would have no material bearing on the
determination by the Supreme Court of the said primary issue
since the Court is not even a party to the said petition.

On the other hand, accused Binay, Sr.'s petition for
certiorari docketed as G.R. No. 232739-52 assails the Court's
Resolutions denying his Motion to Raffle. He claims in the said
petitionthat the Court gravelyabused its discretionWhe/7

76 Emphasis and underscoring supplied iD
77 Par. 73, p. 52, Accused Binay, Sr.'s Ur;gentMotion to Quash Inftrmations Ex Abundanti Ad Cautelam; p. 349, Vol.
III, Record
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ordered the consolidation of the criminal cases filed against him
with the criminal cases pending before this Division of the
Court. However, the continuation by the Court of its
proceedings in these criminal cases would certainly not render
moot and academic the issue brought by accused Binay, Sr. in
the Supreme Court regarding the purported grave abuse of
discretion committed by the Court.

WHEREFORE, the Court DENIES the following motions
for lack of merit:

1. Accused Efren M. Canlas's (i) "Motion to Quash
Information" dated September 18, 2017, in SB-16-CRM-0440,
(ii)"Motion to Quash Information" dated September 18, 2017, in
SB-16-CRM-0441, and (iii)"Motion to Quash Information" dated
September 18,2017, in SB-16-CRM-0442; and

2. Accused Jejomar C. Binay, Sr.'s "Urgent Motion to Quash
Information Ex Abundanti Ad Cautelam - Alternatively - Motion
for Suspension of Proceedings" dated September 21, 2017.78

Set the arraignment of the said accused on February 23,
2018 at 1:30 o'clock in the afternoon.

SO ORDERED.
Quezon City, Philippines

L TO R. FERNANDEZ
ci te Justice

JANE T. FE ANDEZ
Associate Justice


